COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND

2024 Legislative Session

Bill 2024-02

CODE OF ETHICS

Introduced by Charles County Commissioners

FOR the purpose of Adopting changes to the local Code of Ethics to remain in compliance with the public ethics laws of the State of Maryland. BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Chapter 170 – ETHICS, CODE OF Section 3: Definitions; Section 5: Prohibited conduct and interests. Section 6: Financial disclosure by local elected officials and candidates to be local elected officials, officials, and employees, *Code of Charles County, Maryland*.

Public Hearing: _03 /19 / 2024 _ Virtual and In-Person @ 6:00 p.m.

Commissioners Action: _03 / 19 / 2024 _

Commissioner Votes: RBC: Y, GB: Y, TC: Y, AS: Y, RP: Y _

Pass/Fail: _Pass _

Effective Date: _05 / 03 / 2024 _

Remarks: _______

NOTE: CAPITALS indicate matter added to existing text. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

1										
2	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND									
3										
4	2024 Legislative Session									
5	Bill No.: 2024-02									
6	Chapter No.: <u>170</u>									
7	Introduced by: Charles County Board of Commissioners									
8	Date of Introduction: January 30, 2024									
9										
10	BILL									
11	AN ACT concerning									
12	CODE OF ETHICS									
13										
14	FOR the purpose of									
15	Adopting changes to the local Code of Ethics to remain in compliance with the public									
16	ethics laws of the State of Maryland.									
17										
18	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,									
19	Chapter 170 – ETHICS, CODE OF									
20	Section 3: Definitions;									
21	Section 5: Prohibited conduct and interests.									
22	Section 6: Financial disclosure by local elected officials and candidates to be local elected									
23	officials, officials and employees.									
24	Code of Charles County, Maryland									
25	(2021 Edition)									
26										
27										
28	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF									
29	CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the Laws of Charles County, Maryland read									
30	as follows:									
31	Chapter 170. Ethics, Code of									
32	* * * * * * * * * * *									

Asterisks *** mean intervening code language remaining unchanged CAPITALS mean language added to the law [Brackets] mean language deleted from the law

Asterisks *** mean intervening code language remaining unchanged CAPITALS mean language added to the law [Brackets] mean language deleted from the law

1 2 3				_			es that t by Bill			trading	as or do	oing bus	iness as.
4		*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
5													
6 7 8		(3) In	nterests *	in busi	ness en	tities do	oing bus	iness wi	th the (County.	*	*	*
9													
10		(b) F	or each	interes	t renort	ed unde	er this su	ıbsectio	n. the s	chedule	shall in	nclude:	
11		(0) 1			· · · · · ·				,				
12		*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
13 14 15 16							nes that t			trading	as or do	oing bus	iness as.
17		*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
18													
19	(1	1) AN	INDIV	IDUAL	. WHO	IS RE	QUIRE	DTO	DISCL	OSE T	HE NA	ME OF	A
20	В	USINE	SS UN	DER T	HIS SE	ECTIO	N SHAI	LL DIS	CLOS	E ANY	OTHE	R NAM	1ES
21	T	нат т	HE BU	JSINES	S IS T	RADIN	NG AS (OR DO	ING BI	USINES	SS AS.		
22													
23													
24													
25													
26													
27													
28													
29													
30													
31													
32													
33													
34													

1	SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, THAT THIS ACT SHALL TAKE EFFECT
2	FORTY-FIVE (45) CALENDAR DAYS AFTER IT BECOMES LAW.
3	
4	ADOPTED THIS 19 th DAY OF MARCH 2024.
5	
6 7	COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
8	CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
9 10	
11	
12	
13 14	Reuben B. Collins, President
15	
16 17	Kalal attor
18	Ralph Patterson, Vice President
19 20	Ha la santa
21	
22 23	Gilbert "B.J." Bowling, III
24	
25 26	There was the test
27 28	Thomasina M. Coates, M.S.
29	Thomasma VI. Coates, W.S.
30 31	
32	Inlan Dever
33 34	Amanda M. Stewart, M.Ed.
35	
36	ATTEST:
37 38	
39 40	Carol A. DeSoto, Clerk to the Commissioners
	Zaror in Zacoto, Cierk to the Commissioners



WES MOORE GOVERNOR

COMMISSION MEMBERS:

CRAIG D. ROSWELL, *Chair* BONNIE A. KIRKLAND MARIELA OLIVARES JAMES N. ROBEY, JR. GENEAU M. THAMES

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

45 CALVERT STREET, 3rd FLOOR ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 410-260-7770 / 1-877-669-6085 FAX: 410-260-7746 JENNIFER K. ALLGAIR
Executive Director
WILLIAM J. COLQUHOUN
General Counsel
KATHERINE P. THOMPSON
Staff Counsel
ANA L. HENRY
Assistant General Counsel
PANSY S. WATSON
Assistant Counsel

April 4, 2024

CONFIDENTIAL

Sent via email to: adamsw@Charlescountymd.gov

Wesley Adams, Charles County Attorney 200 Baltimore Street La Plata, MD 20646

Re: Charles County Proposed Ethics Ordinance

Dear Mr. Adams:

At its April 4, 2024 meeting, the State Ethics Commission reviewed proposed changes to the Charles County Public Ethics Law, which you forwarded to the Commission for approval in compliance with Subtitle 8 of the Maryland Public Ethics Law (Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov., Title 5 (Supp. 2023)). As you are aware, legislation (HB 363 and 1058) enacted during the 2021 General Assembly session mandated some changes to county and municipal ethics laws and county boards of education ethics regulations and policies. The State Ethics Commission revised its local government regulations in COMAR 19A.04 in January 2022 to reflect the changes in the Public Ethics Law and to incorporate changes made by HB 363 and 1058.

The State Ethics Commission approved the proposed changes to the ethics ordinance for your jurisdiction as being at least equivalent to State law for local employees for conflict of interest provisions. The Commission approved other changes to the Charles County Ethics Ordinance as being at least equivalent to State law for financial disclosure provisions for local elected officials and candidates for local elected office. The State Ethics Commission also determined that the Charles County Ethics Ordinance is similar to the provisions of the Maryland Public Ethics Law for conflict of interest and financial disclosure provisions applicable to local elected officials, local employees and local appointed officials. The lobbying provisions of the Charles County Ethics Ordinance are also substantially similar to the provisions of the Maryland Public Ethics Law.

The State Ethics Commission's review was in accord with the Commission's review authority pursuant to Subtitle 8 of the Maryland Public Ethics Law and consisted of a comparison of the proposed revisions to the review criteria of COMAR 19A.04. The review was also in accord with the Commission's understanding of the requirements stated in the Court of Appeals decision in *Seipp v. Baltimore City Board of Elections*, 377 Md. 362, 833 A. 2d 551 (2003), as discussed in

Opinion No. 06-01 of the Commission's Advisory Opinions.

Charles County must submit all future changes to its ethics ordinance for review and approval in compliance with Subtitle 8 of the Maryland Public Ethics Law and COMAR 19A.04. In addition, certification is an annual requirement. Certification is due each year by October 1st. Your next certification is due October 1, 2024. Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this or any other matter. Thank you for your work on this project.

Sincerely,

Pansy S. Watson Assistant Counsel